

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

NICK BASSEN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

Case No. 23-211

PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL STANDARDS 1

I. RULE 12(B)(1) CHALLENGE TO SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION. 1

II. RULE 12(B)(6) FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM. 2

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE 2023 NDAA IS A MONEY-MANDATING STATUTE THAT REQUIRES DEFENDANT TO PROVIDE RETROACTIVE RELIEF..... 2

 A. The 2023 NDAA Is a Money-Mandating Statute. 2

 B. The 2023 NDAA Requires Retroactive Relief. 7

 C. The Presumption Against Retroactivity Does Not Apply to Curative or Remedial Statutes Like Section 525. 10

 D. Defendant’s Two-Tier Payment System Violates The 2023 NDAA. 10

 E. Defendant Is Judicially Estopped from Taking Position Contrary to Position Taken in Related Litigation That It Has Successfully Used to Get Nearly All Other Challenges Dismissed as Moot. 11

 F. Section 525’s Legislative History Supports Plaintiffs’ Position.14

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING AND STATE A CLAIM FOR COUNT II. 15

 A. DoD Violations of 10 U.S.C. § 1107a Caused Plaintiffs’ Injuries..... 15

 B. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim for Violation of 10 U.S.C. § 1107a. 19

 C. Defendant Is Estopped From Taking a Litigation Position Contrary to Their Position in Related Litigation..... 20

III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED A RFRA CLAIM. 21

 A. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Pled Plausible RFRA Claims. 21

 B. All Plaintiffs Have Pled RFRA Claims. 22

IV. RESERVIST PLAINTIFFS STATE A CLAIM FOR COUNTS II AND III. 24

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| A. | Plaintiffs Chisholm, Endress and Hall Were on Active-Duty When They Were Unlawfully Removed from Active-Duty..... | 24 |
| B. | Hall’s Retirement and Rodriguez’s Separation Were Involuntary..... | 25 |
| V. | DEFENDANT’S OTHER ARGUMENTS ARE WITHOUT MERIT. | 28 |
| A. | Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Precluded by 28 USC § 1500..... | 28 |
| B. | Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim for Illegal Exactions (Count IV)..... | 28 |
| C. | Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim under 10 U.S.C. § 1552 (Count V)..... | 29 |
| VI. | CONCLUSION..... | 29 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbott v. Biden, 70 F.4th 817 (5th Cir. 2023) 5

Aerolineas Argentinas v. U.S., 77 F.3d 1564 (Fed.Cir .1996) 11

Agwiak v. U.S., 347 F.3d 1375 (Fed.Cir.2003)..... 4

Air Force Officer v. Austin, 588 F.Supp.3d 1338 (M.D. Ga. 2022) 23

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) 2

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) 2

Buckley v. U.S., 57 Fed. Cl. 328 (Fed.Cir.2003)..... 13

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., 573 U.S. 682 (2014) 21

Carmichael v. U.S., 298 F.3d 1367 (Fed.Cir. 2002) 25, 26

Carson v. U.S., 161 Fed. Cl. 696 (2022) 13

Chapman v. U.S., 500 U.S. 453 (1991) 15

Coalition for Mercury-Free Drugs v. Sebelius, 671 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 18

Coker v. Austin, No. 3:21-cv-1211, 2022 WL 19333274 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 7, 2022) 12, 13, 16

Collins v. U.S., 101 Fed. Cl. 435 (2011) 1, 3, 5, 8

Colon v. U.S., 132 Fed. Cl. 665 (2017) 4

Colonel Fin. Mgmt. Officer v. Austin, 622 F.Supp.3d 1187 (M.D. Fla. 2022) 22, 23, 25

Col. Fin. Mgmt. Officer v. Austin, 2022 WL 3643512 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 18, 2022) 23

Continental Serv. Group, Inc. v. U.S., 132 Fed. Cl. 570 (2017) 9

Cnty. of Los Angeles v. Davis, 440 U.S. 625 (1979) 9, 14

Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council, 530 U.S. 363 (2000) 15

Doe #1-#14 v. Austin, 572 F.Supp.3d 1224 (N.D. Fla. 2021) 16

Doster v. Kendall, 2022 WL 2974733 (S.D. Ohio July 27, 2022) 22, 23

Doster v. Kendall, 54 F.4th 398 (6th Cir. 2022) 22, 23

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Faerber v. U.S.</i> , 156 Fed. Cl. 715 (2021) | 24, 26 |
| <i>Fern v. U.S.</i> , 15 Ct.Cl. 580 (1988) | 10 |
| <i>Fisher v. U.S.</i> , 402 F.3d 1167 (Fed.Cir. 2005) | 1, 6 |
| <i>Groves v. U.S.</i> , 47 F.3d 1140 (Fed.Cir. 1995) | 24 |
| <i>Henke v. U.S.</i> , 60 F.3d 795 (Fed.Cir. 1995) | 2 |
| <i>Holley v. U.S.</i> , 124 F.3d 1462 (Fed.Cir. 1997) | 1 |
| <i>In re M-S-</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 349, 353 (BIA 1998) | 8 |
| <i>Jan's Helicopter Serv., Inc. v. FAA</i> , 525 F.3d 1299 (Fed.Cir. 2008) | 2, 5, 6 |
| <i>Landsgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 811 U.S. 244 (1994) | 10 |
| <i>Larson v. U.S.</i> , 89 Fed.Cl. 363 (2009) | 22 |
| <i>Lummi Tribe of Lummi v. U.S.</i> , 99 Fed. Cl. 584 (2011) | 3 |
| <i>Military-Veterans Advocacy v. Sec. of Veterans Affairs</i> , 7 F.4th 1110 (Fed.Cir. 2021) .. | 2 |
| <i>Navy SEAL 1 v. Biden</i> , 574 F. Supp. 3d 1124 (M.D. Fla. 2021) | 20, 21 |
| <i>Navy SEAL 1 v. Biden</i> , 586 F. Supp. 3d 1180 (M.D. Fla. 2022) | 23 |
| <i>Navy SEALs 1-26 v. Austin</i> , 578 F.Supp.3d 822 (N.D. Tex. 2022) | 21, 23 |
| <i>Navy SEALs 1-26 v. Austin</i> , 594 F.Supp.3d 767 (N.D. Tex. 2022) | 22 |
| <i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001) | 13, 14, 21 |
| <i>Nycal Offshore Dev. Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 148 Fed. Cl. 1 (2020) | 28 |
| <i>O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) | 22 |
| <i>Paulson v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 906 F.2d 1251 (9th Cir. 1990) | 7 |
| <i>Perry v. U.S.</i> , 149 Fed. Cl. 1 (2012) | 2 |
| <i>Radziewicz v. U.S.</i> , --- Fed.Cl. ---, 2023 WL 4717581 (Fed. Cl. July 25, 2023) | 24 |
| <i>Reilly v. U.S.</i> , 93 Fed. Cl. 643 (2010) | 24 |
| <i>Roberts v. U.S.</i> , 745 F.3d 1158 (Fed.Cir. 2014) | 4 |
| <i>Samish Indian Nation v. U.S.</i> , 657 F.3d 1330 (Fed.Cir. 2011) | 6 |

San Antonio Hous. Auth. v. U.S., 143 Fed. Cl. 425 (2019) 3

Schelske v. Austin, --- F.Supp.3d ---, 2022 WL 17835506 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 21, 2023) 22

Seventh Dimension, LLC v. U.S., 160 Fed. Cl. 1 (2022)13

Stephan v. U.S., 111 Fed. Cl. 676 (2013) 4

Striplin v. U.S., 100 Fed. Cl. 493 (2011) 3

Sumecht NA, Inc. v. U.S., 923 F.3d 1340, 1348 (Fed.Cir.2019)13

Taylor v. McDonough, 71 F.4th 909 (Fed.Cir.2023) 28

TVA v. Hill, 437 U.S. 153 (1978) 15

U.S. v. Testan, 424 U.S. 392 (1976)1

Wavelink, Inc. v. U.S., 154 Fed. Cl. 245 (2021)13

RULES AND STATUTES

1 U.S.C. § 10910

10 U.S.C. § 1107a 15, 16, 19, 20, 25

10 U.S.C. § 1552 28

21 U.S.C. § 331 17

21 U.S.C. § 333 17

21 U.S.C. § 352 17

21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-3 17

28 U.S.C. § 1491 1

28 U.S.C. § 1500 28

37 U.S.C. § 204 25

37 U.S.C. § 206 25

42 U.S.C. § 262 17

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 21

Pub. L. 117-81 (Dec. 27, 2021), § 736, 135 Stat. 1541 8

Pub. L. No. 117-263 (Dec. 23, 2022), § 524, 136 Stat. 2395 8

Pub. L. No. 117-263 (Dec. 23, 2022), § 525, 136 Stat. 2395 8-10, 14

RCFC 12(b)(1) 1

RCFC 12(b)(6) 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990)7

House Armed Services Comm. Report, 168 Cong. Rec. H9425, H9441 (daily ed. Dec. 8, 2022) 15

Paul D. Shinkman, *Pentagon: No Back Pay to Troops Discharged for Refusing COVID-19 Vaccine*, U.S. News & World Report (Jan. 17, 2023)7

2 SUTHERLAND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION §§ 41:3 (8th ed. Nov. 2022 Update)10

U.S. Dept. of Defense, Press Release, *U.S. Government Engages Pfizer to Produce Millions of Doses of COVID-19 Vaccine* (July 22, 2020)18

U.S. Dept. of Defense, Press Release, *Trump Administration Purchases Additional 100 Million Doses of COVID-19 Investigational Vaccine from Pfizer* (Dec. 23, 2020) ...18

U.S. Dept. of Defense, Press Release, *Trump Administration Collaborates with Moderna to Produce 100 Million Doses of COVID-19 Investigational Vaccine* (Aug. 11, 2020),18

Winthrop, “Military Law and Precedents,” Part I, (2d ed.), Twenty-First Article..... 4-5
